

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-1-2019

Brief of Norman Y. Mineta, the Sakamoto Sisters, the Council on American-Islamic Relations (National and New York, Inc.), and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents

Robert Chang

Lorraine Bannai

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Chang, Robert; Bannai, Lorraine; Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; and Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, "Brief of Norman Y. Mineta, the Sakamoto Sisters, the Council on American-Islamic Relations (National and New York, Inc.), and the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents" (2019). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 106.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/106

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

No. 18-966

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NORMAN Y. MINETA,
THE SAKAMOTO SISTERS, THE COUNCIL ON
AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS (NATIONAL
AND NEW YORK, INC.), AND THE FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert S. Chang	Pratik A. Shah
Lorraine K. Bannai	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR	Z.W. Julius Chen
LAW AND EQUALITY	Geoffrey J. Derrick
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW	AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
CLINIC	& FELD LLP
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY	1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
SCHOOL OF LAW	Washington, DC 20036
1112 East Columbia St.	(202) 887-4000
Seattle, WA 98122	pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

Lena F. Masri
Gadeir Abbas
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-
ISLAMIC RELATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. PUBLIC TRUST IN THE CENSUS
 DERIVES FROM THE FEDERAL
 GOVERNMENT’S ASSURANCE
 THAT IT WILL NOT MISUSE DATA..... 5

 II. THE MASS INCARCERATION OF
 JAPANESE AMERICANS,
 FACILITATED BY CENSUS DATA
 AND PRETEXT, SERVES AS A
 CAUTIONARY TALE..... 10

 A. The Government Used Census
 Data To Incarcerate Japanese
 Americans During World War II. 10

 B. The Japanese American
 Incarceration Cases Are Powerful
 Reminders That This Court Must
 Be Vigilant In Policing Pretext..... 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	16
627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986)	17
828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	16, 17, 18
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	16
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	1
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , No. 18-CV-01865-RS, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)	15
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943)	16
772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985)	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	6
--------------------------------------	---

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2)(A)	15
§ 706(2)(C)	15
13 U.S.C.	
§ 8 (1940)	9
§ 9 (1940)	9
§ 9(a)(1)	6
§ 9(a)(2)	6
§ 9(a)(3)	6
Second War Powers Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-507, 56 Stat. 176	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>1910 Census Proclamation</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU	7
Anderson, Margo, <i>Public Management of Big Data: Historical Lessons from the 1940s</i> , FED. HIST. 17 (2015)	11
Anderson, Margo & William Seltzer, <i>Challenges to the Confidentiality of U.S. Federal Statistics, 1910-1965</i> , 23 J. OFFICIAL STATS. 1 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 10

Barabba, Vincent P. & D.L. Kaplan, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Statistical Techniques To Prevent Disclosure—The Right of Privacy vs. the Need To Know</i> (1975), quoted in U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, REPORT ON STATISTICAL DISCLOSURE AND DISCLOSURE-AVOIDANCE TECHNIQUES (1978)	6
DeWitt, J.L., <i>Final Report: Japanese Evacuation from the West Coast, 1942</i> (June 5, 1943)	12
GAUTHIER, JASON G., MEASURING AMERICA: THE DECENNIAL CENSUS FROM 1790 TO 2000 (2002)	6
Lt. Comm. Kenneth D. Ringle to Chief of Naval Operations, <i>Report on Japanese Question</i> (Jan. 26, 1942), in File ASW 014.311, RG 107, U.S. National Archives, Washington, D.C.	18
<i>Proclamation 2385: Sixteenth Decennial Census</i> (Feb. 9, 1940), in 1940 SUPPLEMENT TO THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (1941).....	13
REPORT OF THE CWRIC, PERSONAL JUSTICE DENIED (The Civil Liberties Public Education Fund & University of Washington Press, 1997)	12

Seltzer, William & Margo Anderson, <i>After Pearl Harbor: The Proper Role of Population Data Systems in Time of War</i> (Mar. 28, 2000) (unpublished draft)	11
Seltzer, William & Margo Anderson, <i>Census Confidentiality Under the Second War Powers Act (1942-1947)</i> (Mar. 12, 2007) (unpublished draft)	12, 13
<i>The Census and Politics</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 18, 1909)	7
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU POLICY OFFICE, A MONOGRAPH OF CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY IN THE U.S. CENSUS (July 2001).....	11
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Confession of Error: The Solicitor General's Mistakes During the Japanese American Internment Cases</i> (May 20, 2011).....	18
